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AUDIT SUMMARY 
 

1. Location:  Pole No. 576268 

Previous SDG&E 
Visit Details: 06/18/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 07/31/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Communication Service Drops in the Climbing Space 
 
GO 95, Rule 18-A1c, Resolution of Safety Hazards and GO 95 Nonconformances, states: 
 

Where a communications company’s or an electric utility’ actions result in GO 
nonconformances for another entity, that entity’s remedial action will be to transmit a 
single documented notice of identified nonconformances to the communications company 
or electric utility for compliance. 

 
Two communication service drops were obstructing the climbing space. SDG&E did not notify the 
communication companies of this nonconformance when it last inspected the pole. 

 
2. Location:  Pole No. 576270 

Previous SDG&E 
Visit Details: 06/18/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 07/31/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Communication Service Drops in the Climbing Space 
 
GO 95, Rule 18-A1c, Resolution of Safety Hazards and GO 95 Nonconformances, states: 
 

Where a communications company’s or an electric utility’ actions result in GO 
nonconformances for another entity, that entity’s remedial action will be to transmit a 
single documented notice of identified nonconformances to the communications company 
or electric utility for compliance. 

 
Two communication service drops were obstructing the climbing space. SDG&E did not notify the 
communication companies of this nonconformance when it last inspected the pole. 
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3. Location:  Pole No. 576961 

Previous SDG&E 
Visit Details: 02/10/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 07/31/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Inadequate Clearance between SDG&E Service Drop and Communication Service Drop 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.8-C4, From Communication Service Drops, states: 
 

The radial clearance between communication service drop conductors and supply service 
drop conductors may be less than 48 inches as specified in Table 2, Column C, Cases 4 
and 9; Column D, Cases 3 and 8, but shall be not less than 24 inches. Where within 15 
feet of the point of attachment of either service drop on a building, this clearance may be 
further reduced but shall be not less than 12 inches. 

 
An SDG&E service drop and a communication service drop had less than a 2 foot radial clearance at 
more than 15 feet from their point of attachment. This violation was not documented when SDG&E 
last inspected the pole. 

 

4. Location:  Pole No. 197806 

Previous SDG&E 
Visit Details: 02/10/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 07/31/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Inadequate Clearance between SDG&E Service Drop and Communication Service Drop 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.8-C4 , From Communication Service Drops, states: 
 

The radial clearance between communication service drop conductors and supply service 
drop conductors may be less than 48 inches as specified in Table 2, Column C, Cases 4 
and 9; Column D, Cases 3 and 8, but shall be not less than 24 inches. Where within 15 
feet of the point of attachment of either service drop on a building, this clearance may be 
further reduced but shall be not less than 12 inches. 

 
An SDG&E service drop and a communication service drop had less than a 1 foot radial clearance at 
less than 15 feet from their point of attachment. This violation was not documented when SDG&E 
last inspected the pole. 
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5. Location:  Pole No. 203558 

Previous SDG&E 
Visit Details: 01/23/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 07/31/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 Loose Guy Wire 
 
GO 95, Rule 56.2, Overhead Guys, Anchor Guys and Span Wires, states in part: 
 

Guys shall be attached to structures, as nearly as practicable, at the center of load. They 
shall be maintained taut and of such strength as to meet the safety factors of Rule 44. 

 
The pole supported an SDG&E guy wire that was not taut. This violation was not documented when 
SDG&E last inspected the pole. SDG&E repaired the guy wire during the audit. 

 
 
 
 
 




